ORDINANCE 21-27

AN ORDINANCE CORRECTING SCRIVENER'S ERRORS IN ORDINANCE 21-09, WHICH AMENDED TITLE 9 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "WATER"

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana has heretofore adopted <u>Ordinance 21-09</u> on March 17, 2021, which Ordinance, among other things, amended Section 9.08.040, entitled "Private fire connections per connection," of the Bloomington Municipal Code ("Code"); and

- WHEREAS, Code Section 9.08.040 sets forth a table of monthly and annual rates and charges for private fire connections by line size; and
- WHEREAS, <u>Ordinance 21-09</u>, Section 3 amended this table but contained two scrivener's errors. Namely, the word "Annually" was misspelled in the table header, and the Phase I, annual amount for the four-inch or smaller line was \$142.32 when it should have been \$141.96 (to reflect the monthly charge of \$11.83 multiplied by twelve months); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. <u>Ordinance 21-09</u> is hereby amended by correcting the table of monthly and annual rates and charges contained within Section 9.08.040 of the Code, entitled "Private fire connections per connection" so that the same Code section shall read as follows:

Line Size	Monthly		Annually	
	Phase I	Phase II	Phase I	Phase II
4" or smaller	11.83	12.37	141.96	148.44
6"	32.88	33.56	394.56	402.72
8"	67.38	70.12	808.56	841.44
10"	118.01	125.11	1,416.12	1,501.32
12"	186.06	201.33	2,232.72	2,415.96

9.08.040 Private fire connections per connection.

SECTION 2. If any section, sentence, or provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other parts of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid part, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 7 day of 021.

Minsins

JIM SIMS, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk City of Bloomington

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend said <u>Ordinance 21-09</u> to correct these errors and to have the corrections reflected in the Code;

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>9</u> day of <u>apuil</u>, 2021.

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk City of Bloomington

4 14 day of_ _, 2021. SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this _

JOHN HAMILTON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance corrects two scrivener's errors in <u>Ordinance 21-09</u> affecting Bloomington Municipal Code Section 9.08.040.

Distributed to Clerk, Controller, Council Attorney, Legal, Mayor, and Utilities Department.